MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 97

executor or administrator shall be a bar to any further or other action therefor.

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 96.

An Act to Increase the Salary of the Register of Probate of Androscoggin County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 39; as amended; relating to compensation of registers of probate, further amended. Section thirty-nine of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in line five of said section after the word "Androscoggin," the words "sixteen hundred" and inserting in place thereof the words 'eighteen hundred' so that said line as amended, shall read as follows:

Androscoggin county increased. 'Androscoggin, eighteen hundred dollars.'

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 97.

An Act Relating to the Increase of the Salary of the Assistant County Attorney for the County of Androscoggin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. L., 1925, c. 206; relating to assistant county attorney of Androscoggin county, amended. Chapter two hundred and six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five, is hereby amended, by striking out in the tenth line of said chapter, the words "eight hundred dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'one thousand dollars,' so that said chapter as amended shall read as follows:

Salary increased to \$1000. 'The county attorney of the county of Androscoggin may appoint an assistant, to be approved by the justice of the superior court for said county. Said assistant shall take the oath prescribed for county attorneys, and assist the county attorney in the ordinary duties of his office in the drawing of indictments, in the hearing of complaints before the grand jury, and in the preparation and trial of criminal causes. He shall, when directed by the county attorney, act as counsel for the state in the trial of complaints before judges of municipal and police courts and trial justices. Said assistant county attorney shall receive an annual salary of one thousand dollars payable from the state treasury in monthly payments on the last day of each month. The assistant county attorney shall hold his office during the term of the county